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Executive
Summary

Executive Summary

The overall financial knowledge and capability in Hong Kong is
reasonably good.

In general, most people have demonstrated a good understanding of
basic financial knowledge and principles. Of the four key aspects
measured, Hong Kong people were found to have the best knowledge
and capability in relation to “financial control and making ends meet”,
followed by “choosing and managing investment”, “financial knowledge
and understanding” and the least in relation to “financial planning”.

In spite of reasonably good knowledge on the basics, certain
investment and financial concepts, as well as the nature and benefits
of financial planning, are not very well understood by some Hong Kong
people.

The research also shows that the mature age (aged 50-64), lower
education (secondary or below) and lower income groups (below $10K
monthly) consistently demonstrate a lower understanding of financial
matters relative to the population as a whole.

Although some young adults (aged 18-29) have better financial
knowledge than some other demographic groups, they also seem to
have the least concern or attachment about their financial positions.



Background
and
Objectives

Background and Objectives

The Securities and Futures Commission (SFC) is the only regulator in
Hong Kong with a statutory mandate to educate investors.

On 13 December 2010, the Secretary for Financial Services and
Treasury announced the HKSAR Government’s decision to establish
what is now called the Investor Education Centre (IEC), as a
subsidiary of the SFC, to cater holistically for the financial education
needs of the public across the entire financial sector and improve their
financial literacy and capability.

To prepare for the foundation of the IEC, in June 2012, the SFC
commissioned the Nielsen Company to conduct a survey to
understand Hong Kong people’s financial knowledge, attitudes,
behaviours and their abilities to manage finances effectively. The
survey sought to measure financial knowledge and capability in four
aspects, namely, “financial knowledge and understanding”, “financial

control and making ends meet”, “choosing and managing
investments”, and “financial planning.”

This research study was intended to help prioritise the direction of
future investor and financial consumer education initiatives, shape
strategy and track impact over time.

The research work was carried out in consultation with Professor Louis
Cheng of the Hong Kong Polytechnic University.




Research
Design

Research Design

A total of 2,062 interviews (2,000 main samples, 62 booster samples)
in the format of a questionnaire were conducted in central locations via
street intercept during June and July in 2012.

A two-stage sampling approach was used for this research. The first
stage was conducted among 2,000 members of the public aged 18-64
years old with respondents of different gender, age, residential districts
and household income to achieve representativeness.

To ensure a robust sample base for sub-group analysis, booster
interviews were also conducted to obtain at least 1,000 investors who
own or trade investment products (including Hong Kong stocks, China
and overseas stocks, funds, bonds, derivatives, but excluding
insurance with investment component and MPF/ORSO investments in
the past 12 months). A total 938 investor interviews were conducted in
the first stage followed by an additional 62 interviews in the second
stage.

Data in this report is weighted and projected to the general public.




Respondents Profile

Figure 1 Respondent Profile

Respondents . . .
. Total % Investor % Non Investor %
Profile
Gender
EES 45 43 43
Femalz 54 51 &7
Ape
18-23 23 13 12
-2 iz 5 13
40-43 24 7 22
384 2 5 7
lizan 409 43 5 =
Marital Status
Single 35 7 42
Married 52 Fi} K&
S=parsted | Divorced Z Z 3
Widowed [ Widowsr -
Refuzed - - -
Education
Primary or below 12 3 15
S=condary school 45 38 54
Post secondary 7z 25 Rl
Bachelor degres iT 24 ii
Masterdegras or shove 3 5
Living District
Haong Kong |sland a | 24 ig
Howrloon 31 30 iz
New Tarritories 4z 45 50
Cccupation
Managsr Exscutivel Boss T 12 3
White collar 2z 25 15
Esif-employed 14 5
Frofessionsl i2 15 10
Blus collar > 18 8
Retired 4 s 4
Unemployed z i 3
Housswifz 13 ] 15
Student 5 14
Full Time working experience
No expsrience =l z 16
Below 5years 15 10 20
5—10yesrs T 15 iT
1 —-20 years 23 7 15
Mars than 20 years 5 43 5
Monthly personal income
Below 310,000 35 3 51
510,000 - 514,938 4 1 26
515,000 - 515,939 18 23 14
520,000 - 525,939 13 20 7
530,000 or sbove 10 iT 3
lizdizn 12936 17136 9916
Base 2062 1000 1062




Usage of
Financial
Products

Research Findings

As shown in figure 2.1, a typical Hong Kong resident owns an average
of 4.52 financial products with HKD deposit, MPF/ ORSO, credit card
and life insurance at the top of the list.

There is no significant difference between men and women in terms of
their usage of financial products with the exception of MPF / ORSO,
mortgages and loans which are slightly higher for men.

As age and experience grows, a person gets more acquainted with
different financial products and starts to realise their benefits. Hence,
middle-aged (30-49 years old) and mature age (50-64 years old)
groups hold more financial products than their younger counterparts.

The figure 2.2 shows that those with monthly personal income below
HK$10,000 primarily use HKD deposit and less than half of them have
other product needs. Ownership of MPF/ ORSO, credit cards,
insurance, investments and other financial products is more evident
among middle to upper income segments.

Figure 2.1 Usage of Financial Products by Gender, Age, Education Level

Q63: Do you currently own or trade the following financial products in the past 12 months?
Average number
of financial
products owned:

9%
71 69
58 19 a 452
37
Il Rnnn..

Hong Kong dollar MPFIORSO Credit carcs Life insurance Mon lite Investments Foreign currency Mortage s Loans
deposit accounts insurance (incluing RMB)
deposit accounts Wl Current ownership
Male 95 IE 5 G9 57 50 50 36 154 13w
Female 95 668 69 58 48 44 37 R 2 i 2
18—-29 97 598 518 k1R 2 LR 2 26 ¥ 218 kR 2 R 2
30-49 08 80 & 74w 644 56 & 53 & Na 164 11
50-64 98 658 73w 624 48 53 & 2% 12 9
Secondary or
BT 97 64 8 618 528 43 & 37 & 208 98 &
e SeEC ) 99 & 80 & 80 ® 654 5T & 61 % T 168 12
orabove
Base: All respondents N=2082; Male N=945, Female N=1117, Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=948; 50-84
MN=844. Secondary or below: N=1198, Post secondary or above. N=864, Income below $10000 N=731
nielsen $10000-529999 N=1128; $30000 or above N=203

--------- -8 Significantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% confidence level



Figure 2.2 Usage of Financial Products by Income Level

@63: Do you currently own or trade the following financial products in the past 12 menths?

Monthly personal
income $30000 or above

MWD MEF Coraant L Mon Wfs Invesiments Forsign Morigsgs  Loans
HO’%] Depost ORE0 oand INSUranae INSUrsnoe currenoy
o3 -
ES) = £ - n
™
Ed
0
- -
E
Monthly personal income = = o
]
$10000 - $23353 a2
(54%)
1 10
=
Monthly persenal income below = 45 =2
5 .
$10000 (36%) # : =

i k-3
ral [ .
- 43 a7 =
Illn- .-
|

I1iL‘|‘iL‘]1 Base: All respondents M=2082; Income Below 310000 M=T31; 310000-325822 N=1128; 330000

or above N=203 2 Tre Nissen Comgany. Confidertial and prosTissn

In figure 2.3, the survey found that a little less than half (47%) of the
Hong Kong population aged 18-64 have engaged in various kinds of
investment activities in the past 12 months. On average, they have
invested in one to two products. Most Hong Kong people (89%) have
invested in Hong Kong stocks, with funds (37%) at a distant second.

Figure 2.3 Investment Products Owned

@75: Do you currently own the following investment products in the past 12 months?

Investment penetration

Funds {excludes MPF/ORS0

|r\.=-=lrr=-rt
id {godd bullion/ paper gold) and . 8
precious metal
Non § )
erseas stocks Li]
Investor Duerszas sto
= ]
2 Warrants/ Callsble bullbzar M 5
contracts
Futures. I 2

Structured products (e.g. equity- [ .,
linked deposit)

Average number

FX margin trading I 7 of investment
products owned:
) | 1.66
Options | 1

nielsen pge.e. respondents N=2062; Investor N=1000

2012 The: M Sy DOrFfgertial an progrienar,



Financial Knowledge and Understanding

The overall financial knowledge and understanding in Hong Kong is
reasonably good.

The basic concepts relating to risk and return are well understood,
however some people misunderstand the potential risks involved in
long-term investment and the risk difference across investment
products under the same broad category (Figure 3.1).

Figure 3.1 Financial Knowledge and Understanding - Summary

Financial Concept — Risk & Return

Al investment products in olve risks [Trus]

Borrowing money toinvest will not increase the risk of
inwv esting [Falss]

In general, the risk of investment increases with the
expected rate of return from an investment product [Tres]

Diversificaton can help to reduce investment risk [Trus]

If the investment periad is longer, then the investment risk
will definitety be lower [Fals=]

Inwestment products under the same broad category (.g.
growth funds vs. balance funds wnder the fund category)
have the same level of risk [Falzg]

NIEISEN  gose: Al respondents N=z082

Cogyright € 2012 Tre Missen Comzeny. CorfioesTisl &nd orokeary




As shown in figure 3.1.1, almost all respondents (97%) understand
that all investment products involve risks. The same is true across all
demographic groups.

Figure 3.1.1 Financial Knowledge and Understanding
- All investment products involve risk (True)

Q1: All investmentproductsinvolve risks [True]

I 1
1 1
I 1
1 1
I 1
1 1
o5 96 96 o8 TRUE
I I I I
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 | O e —
3 28 4% 3 3 4 | 4% 289 4 3 4 FALSE
I l : l
Total ' Male Female ' 18-29 30-49 50-64 :..‘recnndary Post ' Income  Income  Income

or below secondary below §10000- S20000or
or above 510000 529099 abowve

Baze: All respondents N=2062; Male M=845 Female N=1117; Aged 18-2% N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=11588; Post secondary orabove: N=884; Income below 310000 N=731;
$10000-3299599 N=1128; 530000 or above N=203

! 1. ld"‘[' ll ‘.“:Sr’gnr’ﬁcenﬂy higher! lower than Total at 95% confidence level

2 The Nisiman Company. Corfigertial snd proprisss

Similarly, in figure 3.1.2, a large majority (89%) know that there is risk
associated with borrowing money to invest. The remaining 11% who
do not know mainly comes from the 50-64 year olds, low education
and income segments.

There is a strong consensus that the risk of investment is directly
proportional to the expected rate of return from an investment product,
and this is even higher among high income earners (88% vs. 93%) as
shown in figure 3.1.3.
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Figure 3.1.2 Financial Knowledge and Understanding
- Borrowing money to invest will not increase the risk of investing (False)

@6: Borrowing money to invest will notincrease the risk of investing [False]

TRUE
FALSE
Total Male Female 18-29 30-48 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below  $10000- $30000or
or abowe $10000 §29988  above
Base: All respondents N=2062; Male N=%45, Female N=1117;, Aged 18-2% N=4T0; 30-45 N=543;, 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1158; Post secondary orabove: N=8584; Income below 10000 N=731;
icl £10000-525995 N=1128; 30000 or above N=203
nicisen -Cinmi f
......... - -Significantly higher/ lawer than Total at 95% confidence leve! oot S e e oy o s o

Figure 3.1.3 Financial Knowledge and Understanding
- In general, the risk of investment increases with the expected rate of return
from an investment product (True)

@3. In general, the risk of investment increase s with the expected rate of retum froman investmentproduct [True]

2 TRUE

PN KGN EEN KGN EEN EENEEN EGNEEN EFE wes FALSE

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below  §10000- $30000or
or above §10000 529998  above

Basze: All respondents N=2062; Male N=945 Female M=1117; Aged 18-2% N=470; 30-49 N=843; 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary orabove: N=864; Income below 510000 N=731;

N £10000-529959 M=1128, $30000 or above N=203
niclsen A& Significantiy higher! lower than Tota! at 95% confidence level

Coyright & 2012 The Nizisen Company. Confidertial and propriesary
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While there is high understanding of the benefits of diversification in
reducing investment risk, young adults and non-investors have shown
significantly lower understanding compared to all respondents (Figure
3.1.4).

Figure 3.1.4 Financial Knowledge and Understanding
- Diversification can help to reduce investment risk (True)

Q5: Diversification can help to reduce investment risk [True]

All g i e
L 10 N 1/ B 143 m-hj -'J', EFrf Ers Erf LY kW FALSE
% TRUE
InVEStor | ]/ EkKE ERFE EFa EIE KT VS EFAS RS
Y | 14 | 113 | FALSE
TRUE
Non v » *
Investor
[ 189 20 | 1/ | E;E'lurl (133 10 16 10 mu 18 10 g7 \R3S
Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income  Income

orbelow secondary below £40000-  £30000 or
orabove  $10000 L0099 above

Base: [All respondent N=2062; Male N=545, Female N=1117, Aged 18-28N=470; 30-42 N=048; 50-84 N=644; Secondary or below: 1188;
Post secondary or above: 884, Income below 510000 N=721; $10000-325998 N=1128; 320000 or above N=202] [Imnvestor M=1000; Male
N=488, Female N=512; Aged 18-28 N=128,; 20-49 N=518; S50-84N=254; Secondary or below: 454, Post secondary or above: 538 Income
below 310000 N=120; 310000-329999 N=638; 330000 or sbove N=172][Mon Investor N=108Z; MaleN=457, FemaleN=805; Aged 18-29
N=3242; 30-49 N=430; 50-84 N=220; Secondary or below: 724, Post secondary or sbove: 328; Incomebelow 510000 N=541; $10000-525989
N=450; 330000 or above N=31]

nielsen ".‘Sf’gm’ﬁcenﬂyﬁr’gh&rf lower than Total &t 95% confidence leve!

e &YW Cignificantly higher! lower than Al respondent group at 95% confidence lewekar: & 2012 The Nesen Company. Comtoetalsnd srarets

When asked about longer investment periods having lower risks, only
59% are able to recognise that this is incorrect. Misconception on this
aspect increases with age (Figure 3.1.5).

From figure 3.1.6, the majority of Hong Kong people have struggled
with the concept that investment products in the same broad category
do not have the same level of risk as only about a third (37%) are
aware of this. This awareness is even lower among older and low
education groups, and this concept is more unclear among the non-
investors.
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Figure 3.1.5 Financial Knowledge and Understanding
- If the investment period is longer, then the investment risk will definitely be
lower (False)

Q2: If the investment period is longer, then the inve stment risk will definitely be lower [False]

1
1

1

/ :
*
1 TRUE

FALSE

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below  510000- $§30000or
orabove $10000 §29993  above

Base: All respondents N=2062; Male N=945 Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=048; 5054

N=B44 Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary orabove: N=854; Incoms below $10000 N=731;
0000-325559 N=1128; $30000 or above N=203

[’IIL]HL I'I ‘."p Significantly higher! lower than Total at 95% confidence leve!

Copyright & 2012 The Misisan Company. Confisartial snd propriatar;

Figure 3.1.6 Financial Knowledge and Understanding
- Investment products under the same broad category (e.g. growth funds vs.
balance funds under the fund category) have the same level of risk (False)

Q4: Investmentproducts underthe same broad category (e.g. growthfunds vs, balance funds underthe fund
category) have the same level of risk [False]

3 ' 70 4 53 '8 'TRUE
All
36 32 830 35 | 36
37 @ 39 43 § 38 A7 50 FALSE
Investor
Non
Investor

Total Male Female 15-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income  Income
orbelow secondary below  $10000-  $30000 or
orabove  $10000  $29939 above

Basze: [All respondents N=2082; Male N=945 Female N=1117, Aged 18-25% N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54 N=544, Secondaryor
below: 1188; Post secondary or above: 864, Income below 510000 N=731,; $10000-529959 N=1128, $30000 or above N=203]
[Investor N=1000; Male N=438 Female N=512; Aged 18-2% N=128; 30-49 N=518; 50-84 N=354; Secondary or below: 464; Post
secondary or above: 535; Income below 310000 N=150; $10000-525559 N=638;, 530000 or above N=172] [Non Investor
N=1082; Male N=457, Female N=505; Aged 18-29 N=342, 30-49 N=430; S0-54 N=290; Secondary or below: 734, Post
secondary or above: 328, Income below £10000 N=541; $10000-5299599 N=480; 30000 or above N=31]

nielsen ‘.‘-'p Significantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% conﬁdence ievel

""""" W Significantly higher/ lower than All respondent group at 95% confidence leveilz-: Fit Mitiman CompsTy. COMTIOATTLS] 870 EReriasary
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Consumer As shown in figures 3.2 - 3.5, regarding the awareness of regulatory

Protection bodies’ responsibilities among the Hong Kong Monetary Authority

and ~ (HKMA), the Securities and Futures Commission (SFC) and the Office

Responsibility  of the Commissioner of Insurance (OCI), Hong Kong people have
shown the highest level of awareness of OCI’s scope of responsibility
with a majority of respondents (84%) correctly identifying that the OCI
is responsible for regulating insurance.

About two-thirds of the general public understand about the role of the
HKMA (65%) and the SFC (69%).

Across subgroups, male, higher education and income groups have a
better understanding of the HKMA'’s scope. Similarly, almost the same
segments ie male, higher education and middle to upper income
groups have a better knowledge of the responsibilities of the SFC.

While the knowledge of OCI’s role is high across all demographic

groups, the knowledge is relatively lower among the older age (78%)
and lower education (79%) groups.

Figure 3.2 Awareness of Regulatory Bodies’ Responsibilities

VWhich of the following regulatory body is responsible for reqgulating .......

Banks Stockbrokers Insurance

84

EHKMA ®SFC mMPFA  OC| mHKAB ®HKIFA mDon'tknow

'HL]"L‘“ Base: All respondents N=2082
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Figure 3.3 Awareness of Regulatory Body Responsible for Banks

Q7. Which of the following regulatory body is responsibleforregulatingbanks? [HKMA]
E= = o = == mn gt El ==
¥ 3 .
* &« * m HIKMA

m SFC

u MPFA

mHEIFA

= Dot know

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 f0-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
orbelow secondary below  $10000-  $30000 or
orabove §$10000  §29999 above

Base: All respondents N=2052; Male N=345 Female N=1117; Aged 18-28 N=4T0; 30-49 N=048; 50-54 N=5644;
Secondary or below: N=1138; Post secondary or above: N=864; Income below $10000 N=731; $10000-529999
N=1128; $30000 or above N=203

nielsen 4 significantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% confidence level

Figure 3.4 Awareness of Regulatory Body Responsible for Stockbrokers

Q&. Which of the following regulatory body is responsible for regulating stockbrokers? [SFC]

FU LT ET £

m HEMA
mSFC
= MPFA
ocl
HKAB
m HKIFA
m Dor't know
Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
orbelow secondary below  $10000-  $30000 or
orabove $10000  $29999 above
Base: All respondents N=2082; Male N=945 Female N=1117, Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-4% N=848, 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary orabove: N=864; Income below $10000 N=731;
. 510000-525555 N=1128; $30000 or above N=203
niclsen A& Sionificantly highsr/ lowsr than Totsl at 95% confidsncs lsvel S B

15



Figure 3.5 Awareness of Regulatory Body Responsible for Insurance

Q8. Which of the following regulatory body is responsible forregulatinginsurance? [OCI]
mEpstapptme

m HEMA
B SFC
u MFFA
u BT L B 8 ;3§ gy OF oy 8 o oc
HKAB
m HEKIFA

m Don't know

El ER Bl e Bl ER ER v BV Bl =2

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 60-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
orbelow secondary below  $10000-  $30000 or
orabove $10000  $29999 above

Base: All respondents N=2052; Male N=945 Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=4T70; 30-49 N=5948; S0-54
N=G44, Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary erabove: N=854; Income below $10000 N=731;
F10000-5259959 N=1128, 530000 or above N=203

'“L]"L“ ".'ngnr'ﬁc&nﬂyhr'gherf lower than Total at 95% confidence level

The Nisiman Compary. Confidartialand orogriatan

Most Hong Kong people pay attention to account statements issued by
financial institutions. The majority (70%) said they would actually read
the statements in detail, and 37% would verify it against transaction
confirmations (Figure 3.6).

Further, most (89%) people responded that they would follow up and
verify with the financial institution if they find any discrepancies with
their account statements, two-thirds of them would actually do this
immediately as illustrated in figure 3.7.

Males, lower education and lower income groups are less likely to
check account statements and report any discrepancies.
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Figure 3.6 Attitude Towards Account Statements

Q11 How do you deal with your account statements issued by financial institutions?

Y ou werify figures in
account statements
with transaction
confirmations.

*ou read the account
statements in detail

You only read the
total balance on
the statement, but
not the details of
the transactions

You do not read
account statements

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 60-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below 510000- 530000 or
or above 510000 5290999 above

Base: All respondents N=2062; Male N=3945 Female M=1117, Aged 18-2% N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary orabove: N=864; Income below 510000 N=731;

Figure 3.7 Attitude Towards Account Discrepancies

012: If you notice discrepancies in your account statements, whatwill you normally do?

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

; 20 f
1

1

1

! B 8 5

Youneverread  HEEE' HENY sy B S mem ' BEER ol BEER e e

account statement

You will follow up
and wverify with the
financial institution
immediately

You will follow up
and werify with the
financial institution
when you hawe time

5$10000-525599 N=1128; $30000 or above N=203

NICISCN g g -signiticantly higher lower than Tota! at 9% confidence level
22 5%

¥ ou will ignore the
discrepancies
unlessitisof a
significant amount to
you
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Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
or below secondary below §10000- 530000 or
or above §10000  §29899 above

Base: All respondents N=2062; Male N=8945, Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-4% N=948; S0-54
N=544; Secondary or below: N=1158; Post secondary orabove: N=854; Income below 310000 N=731,
$10000-325999 N=1125; 530000 or above N=203

nielsen & -Significantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% eonfidence level
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Getting As shown in figure 3.8, the majority of Hong Kong people would like to
Information be in-the-know when it comes to money matters and finance. Half of
them strongly agree that they proactively look for information.

Young adults, low education and low income groups are less engaged
in searching for information.

Figure 3.8 Degree of Activeness in Seeking Financial Information

Q16: You proactively seek information about money mattersand finance.

KA E =™ KN N KO g =m gy H,
1 1 1 1
35 ¥

Strongly agree

33 ¥

43
64 46

43

43 4

Agree
544
27

27
. 27
Slightly agree 29 ‘._

1
1 1
1 1 194
1 1
Disagree/ ! !
Do not know | I I

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below §10000- 530000 cr
or above 510000 529999 above

Basze: All respondents N=2062; Male N=945 Female M=1117; Aged 18-2% N=470; 30-49 N=843; 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary orabove: N=864; Income below 510000 N=731;
$10000-529959 M=1128, $30000 or above N=203

I “L]HL“ ‘.'—:Sr’gﬂr’ﬁc&nﬂyhfgherf lower than Total at 95% confidence level

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
27 1
1
1
1

Tha Misiman Company. COnTgartial s Drooresr

Hong Kong people tend to conduct general investment information
search rather than doing financial planning and looking up product
information from issuers (Figures 3.9 — 3.10).

Between males and females, males are more willing to look for
information themselves, while females prefer seeking advice from
professionals. In the same way, higher education and income groups
conduct research themselves rather than approach advisers/ brokers/
bank managers for advice.

18



Figure 3.9 Information Sources Before Making an Investment Decision

Which of the following will you usually do when you make an investment decision?

Look up product information fromissuers Seek advice from qualified professionals Do information searchie.g. news
{e.q. listed companies announcements, (e.g. investment advisers, brokers, bank report, productcomparison, etc.)
fund fact sheets,|PO prospectus, etc.) managers)

mYes mNo

nielsen  gaee: an respondents N=2082

Figure 3.10 Information Sources Before Making an Investment Decision by
Demographics

Which of the following will you usually do when you make an investment decision?

Q13 Look up product information from issuers (e.g. listed companies announcements, fund fact sheets,
IPO prospectus, etc.)

Q15 Seek advicel from gualified professionals (e.g. investment:advimrs. brokers,!bank managers)

1 1
Q17 Do infonnation search (e.g. neys report, product comparigon, etc.)
1

econdary Peost | Income Income
or below secondary below  $10000- 5300000r
or abowe 510000 5§29333  abowve

Male Female |

Base: All respondents N=2052; Male N=%45, Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54
N=544; Secondary or below: N=115%8; Post secondary or above: N=864; Income below 510000 N=731;

: .. $10000-329559 N=1128; 530000 or above N=203
NIClSCN g g significantly highsr lower than Total at 95% confidence level
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As illustrated in figure 3.11, traditional media channels like TV and
newspaper are still the major sources of financial information,
particularly for the older age segments. Being the more tech-savvy
group, young adults rely heavily on the Internet to gather information,
followed by word-of-mouth recommendations.

Figure 3.11 Information Sources for Financial Products

Q52: Which of the following sources do you usually use to obtain information of financial products?
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Financial Control and Making Ends Meet

Cash Inflow Of the four dimensions, Hong Kong people were found to have the
and Outflow  pest knowledge and capability in relation to “financial control and
making ends meet.”

Having regular saving habits is a main contributor to this finding as
two-thirds (66%) of Hong Kong residents make sure they set aside
some money for savings every month (Figure 4.1).

Regular and fixed amount savings are more apparent among the
mature age, high education and income groups.

Figure 4.1 Saving Behaviour

225: Which of the following be st describes your savings behavior
You save every

1 |

1 |
27 27 B !
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1
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You setasidea 1 1
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1 |
1 | 1
1 | 1
40
no fixed amount 41 : 41 : 4 33'1
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1 | 1
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1 | 1
1 | 1
1 | 1

fixed amountfor
saving before
paying any living
exXpenses every
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setaside 4 42
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You can save
occasionally when
thereis money left

after paying all

your living 26
eXpEnses every

21 9 249
month X . X X 14 ¥
rmsovine [ N N E £}
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Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income

or below secondary below §10000- S300000r
or above §10000 529999 above

38

EER o

27 o

25 28 28 25

Base: All respondents N=2052; Male N=845, Female M=1117;, Aged 18-28 N=470; 30-49 N=848, 50-54
N=844; Secondary or below: N=1193; Post secondary orabove: N=B8584; Income below $10000 N=T3;
$10000-329999 N=1128, 330000 or above N=203

'“L]l“-‘“ ‘.",.'Sr’gnr’ﬁc&nﬂyhfgherf lower than Total at 95% confidence level

Misien Cormpany. Confidertial and proprisiar,
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Awareness of  Most Hong Kong people have good control of their personal finances.

Financial

Position From figure 4.2, most (93%) said that they have a clear idea of their
living expenses. However, across demographic groups, 18-29 year
olds are less aware of it (87% vs. 93% of total respondents).

Almost all respondents (98%) said that they consider their financial
positions before buying a big ticket item. The same holds true across
all the subgroups.

Overall, a large number (81%) of Hong Kong people said that they
have a personal budget. More women have an allocation plan for
personal income than men. As regards to young adults, they do not
have a clear idea of their living expenses, and they have less control
over their budget. For low education and income groups, they also do
not plan as much when it comes to budget allocation.

Figure 4.2 Awareness of Financial Position

| am going to read you a few statements about how people make their personal financial budget. For
each statement, please tell me whetherit describes you correctly.

Q22 You have a clearidea of your living expenses

Q23 You usually :consider your ﬂnalmial position before buyinq a big ticket item

) ]
rsonal income topvards expenses,
1

Q24 You have a
savings and deb

rsonal budget {i.
repayment)

iniainiaina’ i

1
1
1
1
. @ plan to allocate future 5;e
1
1
1
1
1
1

Total * Male Female ~ 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income  Income
or below secondary below 510000- 530000 or
or abowve 510000 529939 abowve
Base: All respondents N=2052; Male N=%45, Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary orabove: N=864; Income below $10000 N=731;
s A, $10000-329559 N=1128; 330000 or above N=203
nielsen A sionificantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% confidence leve!

Qi € 2012 The Nisiman Company. Confidartisl snd proprissary
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Extent of Figures 4.3 — 4.4 show that most Hong Kong people tend to use their
Using Credit  credit cards wisely. Most (92%) usually try to avoid revolving and pay
Card/ Loan their credit card outstanding balance in full every month.

Hence, a large number (87%) do not agree with paying only the
minimum payment requirement. Across all demographics, young
adults, low education and income groups are more open to minimum
payment.

Figure 4.3 Credit Card Usage Behaviour — Full Payment

Q26: You settle your credit card outstanding balance in full every month

1 1 1
Always 1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
. 1 1 1
Sometimes I I I
1 1 1
1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
Lessoften 1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1

1 1 [ : §

Hever 1 1 i * ? § ? [ | ?
T T T 1 T 1 T
Total Male Female 18-29 Secondary  Post Income  Income  Income

or below secondary below 510000- 530000 or
or abowve §10000  §29999 above

Base: Credit card user: N=1424; Male N=843, Female N=771; Aged 18-20 N=243, 30-49 N=T07, 50-54 N=474;
Secondary or below: N=731;
Post secondary or above: N=5%3 Income below $10000 N=341; $10000-525599 N=835; 330000 or above N=183

NICISCN g W -significantly higher lower than Total at 95% confidence feve

OpyTigt € 2012 The Nisisen Coerpany. Confidertial and propriesary
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Figure 4.4 Credit Card Usage Behaviour — Minimum Payment

Q27 It is good enough to pay only the minimum repayment amount of the creditcard balance due every month [False]

+* TRUE

FALSE

Total Male Female 18-29 20-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below 510000- 530000 or
or above S$10000  §29999 abowve

Base: Credit card user: N=1424; Male N=543, Female N=Y71, Aged 18-29 N=243; 30-4% N=T07; 50-54 N=4T74;
Secondary or below: N=731;
Post secondary or above: N=6%3 Income below 510000 N=341, $10000-32589% N=885; 330000 or above N=188

Soyright @ D012 The Nisisan Company. Confidartial and proprisary

From figure 4.5, the attitude towards setting a spending limit on credit
card is divided (52% agree, 48% disagree). Women, young adults and
lower income groups are more likely to set a spending limit.

Figure 4.5 Credit Card Usage Behaviour — Spend Limit

Q28: You have setfor yourself alimit that you should spend on your credit card to avoid over-spending [Yes]

Yes

No

Total Male Female 18-28 30-43 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
or below secondary below 510000- 530000 or
or above §10000 S$29999 abowve

Base: Credit card user: N=1424; Male N=543, Female N=771, Aged 18-29 N=243; 30-49 N=707; 50-64 N=474;
Secondary orbelow: N=731;
Post secondary or above: N=693 Income below 310000 N=341; $10000-52%%9% N=335; $30000 or above N=182

niclSen g § -significantly higher fower than Total at 95% confidence fevel

opyTigt & 2012 The Misisen Company. Confiertial and propriesary

When it comes to loan management, a short-term loan from a bank is
preferred to having a cash advance from a credit card despite the
convenience it offers (Figure 4.6).
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Figure 4.6 Short-Term Loans — Bank vs. Credit Card Cash Advance

@2%9: When both banks and credit cards can provide you witha short-term loan, you will prefercredit card cash
advance for convenience sake [No]

Yes

No

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
or below secondary below 5§10000- S30000 or
orabove §10000 §29999%  above

Base: Credit card user: N=1424; Male N=643, Female N=771; Aged 18-2% N=243; 30-49 N=707, 50-54 N=474,
Secondary or below: N=731,
ost secondary or above: N=693 Income below 510000 N=341; $10000-529933 N=895; $30000 or above N=188

P
NICISCN g W -significantiy higher fower than Total at 95% confidence leve!

Copyright © 20132 The Nisisen Gompany. Gonfidertial and propricsary

In general, Hong Kong people would usually borrow money only when
they could repay, this is more so among females and those with higher

educational backgrounds (Figure 4.7).
-] I
9

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
or below secondary below  $10000- S$30000or
or abowve 510000 §$29993  above

Figure 4.7 Attitude Towards Loans

G21: Generally, youwould only borrowmoney if you could afford to repay

9 10

Always

Na, if the matter
concernslifeor
death situation

No, if the loan is
easy toarrmange

Never/
Don't know

Base: All respondents N=2082; Male N=945 Female N=1117, Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=048, 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary orabove: N=864; Income below 210000 N=731;
. $10000-529995 N=1128; 330000 or above N=203
nielsen A-§--sionificantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% confidence leve!
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Choosing and Managing Investments

When it comes to investment decisions, as shown in figure 5.1, half
(52%) of the Hong Kong people are primarily focusing on the rate of
return. Only one-fifth (20%) of them would consider downside risk as
the most important factor. Fees and charges as well as issuer’s
reputation are less important.

Figure 5.1 Most Important Factors in Making Financial/ Investment Decisions

Q53: People have different priorities/ considerations when they make financiall investment decisions. Which of
the following are the top 3 factors foryour financiall inve stment decisions?

o,

Downside risk 18
Fees and charges n 14
Issuers’ reputation H 14
Werd of mouth) recommendation from friends,
' rEIstivE;sn:Icc}IIEsgues 5 n
Investment reports published by imvestme
* ' bznrz':ndfinsndglinsti;ticnn; H 1
nvestment advicegiven by financial planners = Most
nvesiment 2 :ndrs:};tif::nshiprln'::nagers a 5 important
Prospectus’ annual report! :}fﬁ:—:??h:l:;:;r;lﬁg a 5 _2lld most
. important
Market commentators’ views in Pnntsn.:l ’ 6
electronicmedia g
3m most
None of the above 1 important
!1|'1ILI']|:-§LI.'IL! Basze: All respondents N=2062 N B
Monitor Figures 5.2 — 5.3 show that investors in Hong Kong look out for their
Investment investments well. Most (91%) indicate that they monitor the

Performance  performance of their investments while 93% agree that there should
be a stop-loss strategy in stock investment. Interest in getting stop-loss
strategy slightly decreases with age however.
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Figure 5.2 Monitoring of Investment’s Performance

Q37: Do you menitor the performance of your investment [Yes]

YES

NO

«

Total Male Female 16-29 3049 5064  Secondary Post Income Income Income
or below secondary  below $10000-  $30000 or
orabove  §10000 $29999 above

Base: Investor N=1000; Male N=488, Female N=512; Aged 18-29 N=128; 30-49 N=518; 50-64 N=354; Secondary or
below: N=464;
Post secondary or above: N=536; Income below $10000 N=190; $10000-$29999 N=5§28; $30000 or above N=172

nielsen 4§ Significantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% confidence level

Figure 5.3 Stop-Loss Strategy in Investment

Q38: There should bea stop-loss strategy whenyou invest in stocks [Yes]

* o+ g YES
1
1
1
—-T-—.-T—-"‘- ' e RN wa wa NO
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
Total ' Male Female ' 18-29 30-49 50-64 ;‘;ennndary Post ' Income  Income  Income

or below secondary below  510000- $30000or
or above §10000 §23333  abowve

Base: Investor and investment considersr N=1075; Male N=524, Femals M=551; Aged 18-29 N=169; 30-49 N=545; 50-64
N=360; Secondary or below: N=503;
Post secondary or above: N=572; Income below 310000 N=216; 510000-325559 N=685, 330000 or above N=174

NICISCN g @ Sipnificantly higher lower than Tota! at 95% confidence level

CopIgit € 2012 The Misisen Conpany. Confidertisl and
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Investment Most Hong Kong people think that a relationship manager’s sole
recommendation is not sufficient when making an investment,
particularly among young adults and lower income group (Figure 5.4).

Figure 5.4 Relationship Manager’s Recommendation as Only Source of
Advice

(31: Relationship manager's recommendation should not be theonly source of advice when buying investment
products frombanks [Yes]

1 1 I I
1 1 | |
1 1 I I
1 1 | |
1 1 I I
1 1 | |
1 1 * 1 1 1
| ] I I Yes
1 1 | |
1 1 I I
1 1 1 1
1 [ < 1 [l 10
s sl R 7 s [l 7 L0 1o i 1o S
1 1 | |
1 1 I I
1 1 | |
Total Male Female 18-29 30-43 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income

or below secondary below $10000- 530000 or
or abowve 510000 $20999 abowve

Base: Investor and investment considerer N=1075; Male N=524, Female N=551; Aged 18-25% N=169, 30-49 N=548; 50-54
N=360; Secondary or below: N=503;
Post secondary or above: N=572; Income below 310000 N=218; $10000-329999 N=685; 530000 or above N=174

!1. lL]h‘L“ ‘.",:Sr’gnfﬁcanh‘yﬁr’gherf.'Dn-er than Total at 95% confidence level

12 The Mistsan Compary. Corfiartial snd proprista

As illustrated in figure 5.5, a large number (80%) are aware that IPO
shares are not always profitable. Females, 50-64 year olds and low
income groups, however, have relatively greater belief in IPO’s
profitability.

Similarly, slightly more people from the same segments (ie females,
50-64 age group, low income and low education) think that only the
price of the underlying share has an impact on a warrant’s price.
Nonetheless, the majority (68%) know that there are other factors
affecting the price of a warrant (Figure 5.6).
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Figure 5.5 IPO Shares

Q33 Buying IPO sharesis always profitable by selling the shares on the first day of listing [False]
1 1 1

|
CROE e 122 X6 1 24 TRUE
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Figure 5.6 Warrants
(Q35: Price of the underlyingshareis theonly factor affectingthe price of a warrant [False]
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NICISCN g W -Significantiy higher! lower than Total at 95% confidence level
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In figure 5.7, there is a strong understanding on the implications of
fees and charges on fund performance particularly among those who
own funds, stocks, gold and precious metals.

Figure 5.7 Fees and Charges

Q34: Fees and charges would affectthe retum of a fund [True]

1 1 I I
1 ' 1 I I
1 1 1
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1 1 1 1
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1 1 1 1
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1 1 1 1
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Total Male Female 18-29 30-48 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income FALSE
or below secondary below 510000~ S30000or
or abowe 510000 §29999 abowve
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* x
x| iy -
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DEpoOBoBa~—
Total Investor Nen HK Stock  Fund Crverseas Bond Warrant Geld and
Investor stock Precious

Metal
Base: Allrespondents N=2062; Male N=345, Female N=1117; Aged 13-23 N=470; 30-43 N=948; S0-64 N=644; Secondary or below: N=1138;
Post secondary or above: N=864, Income below 510000 N=731; 510000-32995%% N=1128, 530000 or above N=203, Investor: N=1000; Non
Investor: N=1062;
s . HK Stock: N=851; Fund: N=372; Overseas stock: N=58; Bond: N=158; Warrant M=33; Gold and precious metal: N=7&
Illt]‘-ﬂ_[l *','Sr’gnr’ﬁmnﬂyhfgherﬂower than Total at 95% confidence level

men Corrpary. Confidertial and orooriesan

As shown in figure 5.8, two-thirds (65%) recognise the need to
consider other factors apart from the rate of return when investing in
an equity-linked investment. There is some confusion however within
50-64 year olds and low education groups as relatively more people
from these segments only focus at the rate of return when buying
equity-linked investments.
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Figure 5.8 Equity-Linked Investment

Q36: You would only consider the rate of returnwheninvesfing in an equity-linked inve stment [False]

+* *
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Total Male Female 18-28 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
or below secondary below S10000- S300000r
or above  $10000 529999 abowve
TRUE
FALSE

Total Investor Men
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Base: All respondents N=2052; Male N=945 Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=0348; 50-54 N=544;
Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary or abowve: N=854; Income below 510000 N=731; $10000-529995
N=1128; S30000 or above N=203; Investor N=1000; Non Investor N=1082

NielSen @+ significantly higher lower than Tots! st 95% confidenc level

* € 2012 The Nistsen Company. Confidertlal and proprissary

Of all the types of investments, rights issue appears to attract the
highest level of misunderstanding. A little more than half (52%) agree
that one should always take up the shares of a rights issue if it is
offered at a discounted price. This is even higher among 50-64 years
old, low education and lower income groups (Figure 5.9).

Figure 5.9 Shares of a Rights Issue

@32 You should always take up the shares of a rights issueifitis offered ata discountedprice [No]

I 1 1 I
| 1 1 |
I 1 1 I
| 1 1 |
! - 3y ® T 5 Yes
| 1 1 |
I 1 1 I a
| 1 1 |
I 1 1 I
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I 1
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Total 1 Male Female 18-28 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
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Investor Non
Investor

Base: All respondents N=2052; Male N=%45 Female N=1117; Aged 18-25 N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54 N=0644;
Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary or above: N=884, Income below 310000 N=731, $10000-325959
MN=1128; $30000 or above N=203; Investor N=1000; Non Investor N=1062

nielsen 4 sionificantly higher/ lower than Total at 95% confidence level

Ecpyrightt & 2012 The Niskan Sompany. Corfidertisland propristary
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Choosing Most Hong Kong people are cautious when buying investment
Products products. Most (84%) would check if an unlisted investment product is
regulated by a relevant authority.

They are also concerned about default risks as they consider this a
major/ potential risk factor. Perhaps due to lack of awareness, young
adults are not as worried about default risks compared to the other
demographic groups (Figures 5.10 — 5.11).
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Figure 5.10 Unlisted Investment Product

Q30 Whenyou buy an unlisted investment product (whichis not tradedin HKEx, such as fundand equity-linked
note), you would check whether it is regulated by an relevant authority [Yes]

Yes

No

Total Male Female 18-29 20-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below 510000- 530000 or
or above §10000 529999 above

Basze: All respondents N=2052; Male N=5345, Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54
N=644, Secondary or below: N=1188; Post secondary or above: N=8564, Income below 510000 N=731,;
$10000-325599 N=1128; 30000 or above N=203

NICISCN g @ -Significantly higher! lower than Tota! at 95% confidence leve!

Figure 5.11 Degree of Concern for Default Risks
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Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income  Income
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Base: Investor and investment considerer N=1075; Male N=524, Female N=551, Aged 18-29 N=189; 30-49 N=548, 50-54
N=380; Secondary or below: N=503;
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Financial Planning

Comparatively, Hong Kong people were found to have the least
knowledge and capability in relation to financial planning among the
four key dimensions measured.

In figure 6.1, most people recognise the need to take into account
different factors in financial planning but the nature and benefits of
doing this are not very clear to them.

Figure 6.1 Understanding of Financial Planning — Summary

QP — Understanding of Financial Planning

*ou should understand your own |life goak before making
any decision in managing your finance[True]

People should take intosccount inflation inthe financial
planning process [True]

: ou do not need to review your portfolioafter you have
established your financisl plan[False]

Mo matter what happensin life, we should follow thesame
financial plan[Fake]

Financial planningis more important for mult-millionaires
[Falze]

Financisl planning can helpyou avoid therisks of investing
[False]

0 20 40 60 80 100
'HL]"L“ Base: All regpondents N=2052
Under- Most Hong Kong people (90%) are aware that they need to
standing of understand their life goals before making any decision in managing
Flnanfilal their finance. Likewise, most (88%) people know that it is important to
Planning include inflation in their financial planning process, this is more so

among the 18-29 year olds (91%) and high education group (91%).

The majority (80%) also believe that there is a need to review their
portfolio even after establishing their financial plans. Younger adults in
particular have a stronger conviction about this.

In addition, two-thirds (67%) also recognise that there is a need to
change financial plans should there be a change in personal
circumstances eg getting married, starting a family, etc (Figures 6.1.2
- 6.1.4).
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Figure 6.1.1 Understanding of Financial Planning
- You should understand your own life goals before making any decision in

managing your finance (True)
042 You should understandyour own life goals before making any decision in managingyour finance [True]

TRUE

mfmﬁm‘mnfm—lifm—m—-- FALSE

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below  §10000- $30000or
orabove 510000 §25583  above

Basze: All respondents N=2052; Male N=345 Female N=1117; Aged 18-29 N=470; 30-49 N=048; 50-54
N=644; Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary or above: N=254, Income below $10000 N=731;
$10000-525999 N=1128, $30000 or above N=203

NICISCN g W -significantly higher lower than Total at 95% confidence fevel

CopYTIgH € 2012 The Nisksan Company. Corfigertial and propricsary

Figure 6.1.2 Understanding of Financial Planning
- People should take into account inflation in the financial planning process
(True)

Q46: People should take into account inflation in the financial planning process [True]
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Figure 6.1.3 Understanding of Financial Planning
- You do not need to review your portfolio after you have established your
financial plan (False)

047: You do not need to reviewyour portfolio afteryou have established yourfinancial plan [False]

TRUE

FALSE

Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income Income Income
or below secondary below  §10000- $30000or
or above §$10000 S$29999 abowe

Base: All respondents N=2062; Male N=345 Femals M=1117; Aged 18-2% N=470; 30-45 N=843; 50-54

N=64-4 Secondary or below: N=1198; Post secondary or above: N=884; Income below 310000 N=731;
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Figure 6.1.4 Understanding of Financial Planning
- No matter what happens in life, we should follow the same financial plan
(False)

Q45 Ho matter what happens in life, we shouldfollow the same financial plan [False]
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......... ‘.". Significantly higher! lower than Total at 5% confidence leve! Sy S

36



Nonetheless, there are still misconceptions about the nature and
benefits of financial planning.

About half (49%) believe that financial planning only becomes
necessary for multi-millionaires as shown in figure 6.1.5. This
impression is greater among the females, older age segments, low
education and lower income groups.

Figure 6.1.5 Understanding of Financial Planning
- Financial planning is more important for multi-millionaires (False)

@39: Financial planning is more important formuli-millionaires [False]
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nielsen & §--significantiy higher/ lower than Totai at 95% confidence level

""""" Cogyright & 2012 The Mislsan Company. Sonfidestialand progrietary

37



Moreover, the majority (73%) think financial planning can avoid the
risks in investments (Figure 6.1.6).

Figure 6.1.6 Understanding of Financial Planning
- Financial planning can help you avoid the risks of investing (False)

(43 Financial planning can help you avoid the risks of investing [False]
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Further, majority of people believe that financial planning only involves
investment and wealth management advice (Figure 6.2).

Figure 6.2 Elements Involved in Financial Planning

Q71: Based on your understanding, whatexactly will be involved in financial planning?

Financial Planning Non Financial
users Planning users
Investment and wealth &7
management
Investment advice 53 B

Retirement planning 14

Insurance planning

Inheritance management

Saving / Saving plan 2

|2

HMentions less than 2% are not shown
o Base: All respondents N=2082; Financial Planning users: N=748; Non Financial Planning users: N=1316
niclsen & significantly higher! lower than Total st 95% confidence level

right & 2012 The Misisen Compary. Confidertial and propristan
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As shown in figure 6.3, only a little more than a third (36%) of
respondents have chosen to do financial planning.

With the belief that financial planning is only tailored for multi-
millionaires, half of the non-financial planners have cited not having
enough money as a reason for not planning their finances. Others
mention that they don’t need it (33%), they don’t know where to start
(28%) or don’t have time for it (24%).

The top motivator to perform financial planning is preparation for
retirement (70%). More than half state they are doing it to prepare for
emergencies (55%) or get a better return on their savings (53%).

Figure 6.3 Incidence of Financial Planning

What iz your reason for not What are the reasonsfor you to
planning? do financial planning?

I do not have encugh money

Incidence of Financial | want to prepare for
retirement

Planning

| do not see the need of
planning | want to prepare for
emergencies rainy days

I -
| wantto geta bEttrsr r|::tum - £3
on my savings -
.
3

| do not know where to start

| have no interest in financial

planning | want to support my family’s

living

| want to purchase a
flat'property

| do not have time to do
financial planning

It will be more efficient and

Iy family handles financial effective to havea financial
matters for me 7 planner to look after my
investment portfclic
My savings' retirement
pension’ insurance coverage 13 | want to repay sll my debts 4
is enough

Q70: Have you ever done any financial planning with qualified professionals (e.g. investment
advisers, insurance brokers, bank managers)?
Q57 What are the reasonsfor you to do financial planning ?
.y Q53 What is your reason fornot planning? Sentions less than 2% are not shown
'“L]"'L“ Base: All respondents N=2062; Financial Planning user: N=745; Non Financial__P_Ia_l_'l_r!ipg_|_.|§_qr;r_&ls=_1_3_1§__
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Among those who seek advice from qualified professionals, investors,
more educated and high income individuals talk to financial advisors
more often (Figure 6.4).

Figure 6.4 Frequency of Seeking Advice from Qualified Professionals

048: How often doyou seekadvice fromqualified professionals (e.g. investment advisers, brokers, bank managers)
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50-84 N=332; Secondary or below: N=858; Post secundﬁryurabuve N=494; Incume below 510000 N 416; 510000—

529955 N=842, 530000 or above N=102; Investor N=529; Non investor N=831
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In figure 6.5, when asked about which life stage a person should
consider financial planning, 30% feel it is most important to start once
a person joins the workforce. Another 22% say it is most important
when a person has already worked for a few years.
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Figure 6.5 Most Important Time to Consider Financial Planning

Q56: When do you think is the mostimportanttime to considerfinancial planning? Please state thetop 3 most
important life stages

During school days

When | start working 3
After | have worked fora few years i)
%)
When | prepare to get married g ]
e
w
After marriage IE
= u Most
When | have a child 22 important
2nd most
Just before retirement 32 important
When | forezseethe need ofa large sum _iirtl most
important

of money in the future

There's no need for financial planning: 3%

'uL]"‘-“ Base: All respondents N=2062

MPF/ ORSO One-third of the general public have not reviewed the performance of
their MPF/ ORSO investments, especially for low education and low
income groups.

Therefore, a third of them also do not know approximately how much
investments they already have accumulated. Engagement with MPF/
ORSO investment increases with age, education and income levels
(Figures 6.6 — 6.7).
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Figure 6.6 Frequency of Reviewing MPF/ ORSO Performance

Q4% How frequent do you reviewthe performance of your MPF/ORS0 investments
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Total Male Female 18-29 30-49 50-64 Secondary Post Income  Income  Income
or below secondary below ‘§10000- S30000 or
or above §10000  §29999 above

Base: MPF/ORS0O user: N=1481 Male N=718, Female N=745; Aged 18-29 MN=27% 30-49 N=781, 50-54 N=421;
Secondary or below: N=770;
X Post secondary or above: r-J 591, Income below 310000 N=353; $10000-329%99 N=938; 530000 or above N=165
“[C]"'L" ‘."p Significantly higher! lower tl'iarl Total at 35% confidence level

Figure 6.7 Awareness of MPF/ ORSO invested

Q61: Do you know roughly the total amount of MPFIORS0 investments you have already accumulated?
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Retirement In terms of retirement, women expect to retire earlier than men (Figure
6.8).

Figure 6.8 Assumed Age of Retirement
Q60: At whatage doyou expectto retire?
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Insurance As shown in figures 6.9 — 6.10, the concept of insurance protection is
lower among the mature age, low education and income groups.

More than half (58%) have purchased a life insurance policy. The key

reason for buying the insurance is to provide financial protection to
family members (71%); saving money is next at 58%.

Figure 6.9 Attitude Towards Insurance
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Figure 6.10 Life Insurance Penetration

What is your reason for taking
outlife insurance?
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Emergency Older age and higher income groups have more funds kept aside in
Fund case of sickness or job loss. Young adults and low income individuals
are more vulnerable to emergent financial needs (Figure 6.11).

Figure 6.11 Emergency Fund

Q51: How much money do you setaside foremergency in case of sickness orjob loss
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Conclusions and Recommendations

The overall financial knowledge and capability in Hong Kong is
reasonably good.

In general, most people in Hong Kong have demonstrated a good
understanding of basic financial knowledge and principles and a
majority seem to adhere to these principles in making financial
decisions and managing their investments.

Of the four key aspects measured, Hong Kong people were found to
have the best knowledge and capability in relation to “financial control
and making ends meet”, followed by “choosing and managing
investment”.

The high saving rate of Hong Kong people (eg 92% save regularly or
occasionally), good control of their living expenses, and prudent
spending mentality are relevant factors explaining higher knowledge
and capability regarding “financial control and making ends meet”.

For the same reason, many people are active in “choosing and
managing investment”. For example, 91% of respondents indicated
that they monitor the performance of their investments.

In spite of their reasonably good knowledge on the basics, certain
investment and financial concepts are not very well understood by
some Hong Kong people, especially concepts which may be
considered more advanced or complex. For example, 41% and 63%
of respondents incorrectly responded that “longer investment period
would involve lower risks” and “investment products under the same
broad category have the same level of risk”.

When making financial decisions, Hong Kong people focus on the rate
of return (52%) and downside risk (20%) as most important factors.
The level of attention on other factors eg investment report (3%),
investment advice from professionals (2%), and prospectus (2%) is
low.
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Regarding investment concepts relating to more advanced or complex
financial products, about one-third of respondents show a lack of
understanding when asked about the “price of underlying shares is the
only factor affecting the price of a warrant” (32%) and “l would only
consider the rate of return when investing in an equity-linked
investment (35%).

Most people in Hong Kong recognise the need to take into account
different factors in financial planning but the nature and benefits of
doing this are not very clear to them. As such, there is an overall lack
of conducting financial planning across different demographic groups.

Across demographic groups, the mature age, lower education and
lower income groups consistently demonstrate a lower understanding
of financial matters, especially on investment risks and financial
planning. On many occasions, these three groups are self-reliant
decision makers. However, they also have a greater misunderstanding
on potential risks involved in more advanced or sophisticated
investment decisions.

Comparatively, the lower education and lower income groups are more
vulnerable than others as they have a relatively lower saving habit,
personal budget, and less clarity of their living expenses. Further, they
do not seem to have a habit to read their account statements.

Although some young adults have established a reasonably good
financial knowledge compared to other demographic groups, they
seem to have the least concern or attachment about their financial
position. Similar to other vulnerable groups, young adults also have
the least engagement in financial planning.
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It is suggested that the IEC should conduct ongoing research into
consumer and investor behaviours, attitudes, knowledge and
understanding in general and in relation to specific groups identified as
having lower levels of financial knowledge and capability.

The IEC should also conduct research to explore different
communication means to effectively reach, engage and activate its
various target audiences.
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